Click in this document to retur4n to oil storage tank inspection, leak detection, testing,
abandonment, installation, diagnosis information at InspectAPedia.com

United States Solid Waste and EPA 510-8-92-004
Environmental Protection Emergency Response July 1993
Agency {0S-420) WF

0.1

wEPA Guide to EPA Materials on
Underground Storage Tanks

Printed on Recycled Paper



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm
Daniel Friedman
Click in this document to retur4n to oil storage tank inspection, leak detection, testing,

abandonment, installation, diagnosis information at InspectAPedia.com


!
"\t
N
-
-4
o

Guide to EPA Materials on
Underground Storage Tanks

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Oftice of Underground Storage Tanks

U.S. Envitonms " -atap sy
;: vhag STl 2e
December 1992 Region 5, Librery ;"Ii)l n Agency

77 West Jacksen & -y
Chicago, IL 60604.3 ggad, 12th Figor



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

How to Use This Guide 1
To Order Materials 3
Abbreviations & Definitions 5
Rules, Statutes & Congressional Reports 7
Program Development 15
Compliance & Enforcement 19
Leak Detection 23
Site Assessment & Corrective Action 31
Installation 37
Health & Safety 39
Miscellaneous Research 4
General Public Qutreach 43
Indices 49

Source 49

Subject 51

Titte 53

Media 55

Publication Number 57
Appendix of Industry Publications 61

SJUaU0D


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Principal audience for which | _
material was developed.

[ See “To Grder Matertals.'ﬂ/

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Office
of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST) developed the
Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks
(USTs) in response to requests for information about edu-
cational resources currently available on USTs. Designed
for quick reference, the Guide contains abstracts, cost and
ordering information, and other useful details on nearly
90 different titles. Titles referenced here include publica-
tions, videos, slideshows, and software packages which
were funded wholly or in part by EPA through June 30,
1992, as well as selected industry publications that were
referenced in federal UST technical regulations.

N 0L MOH

The Guide was developed for federal and state UST pro-
gram officials,

] ©S

IU

Entries are divided into nine topical sections. Each entry
is organized as shown below. A five-part index lists items
alphabetically by source of purchase; subject; title; media
(publication, video, slideshow, or computer software);
and publication number.

apIiny) s

B Field Citations Training:

Student’s Manual Source's method of
Pub. No.: EPA/S30/UST-31018 ]
Pub. Date: February 1991 o tracking materials.

The third of three publications in the Field Ci-
tation Program series, the Student's Manual
was designed as a workbook. Contains key
notes on primary topics and provides space
for student’s notes. [44 pages)

Audience: State and local UST in tors
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Tublications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/S30/UST-91/016
Cost: Free

rﬂefer to when ordering. |



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materiais on Underground Storage Tanks

Contact the following information outlets to order the materials
listed in this guide. Materials are not generally available
through the EPA OUST headquarters.

M Capital Presentations
10 Post Office Road, Suite 2N, Silver Spring, MD 20910
301 588-9540

To Order: Provide title or order number. Visa and MasterCard
accepted. Check or money order must be submitted with written

request.
H Environmental Medla Center

P.O. Box 30212, Bathesda, MD 20814
800 522-0362 or 301 654-7131

To Order: Provide title. Visa and MasterCard accepted. Check
or money order must be submitted with written request,

W National Audiovisual Center

Atin: Customer Service, 8700 Edgeworth Drive,
Capitol Heights, MD 20743

301 763-1896

To Order: Provide title or order number. Visa and MasterCard
accepted. Check or money order must be submitted with written

request.

B National Ground Water Association
£.0. Box 182039, Dept. 017, Columbus, OH 43218
614 7611711

To Order: Provide title. Visa, MasterCard, and Discover Card
accepted. Check or money order must be submitted with written

requiest.
# New England Interstate Environmental Training Center

Atin: Videos, 2 Fort Road, South Portland, ME 04106
207 767-2539

To Order: Provide title. Visa and MasterCard accepted. Check
or money order must be submitted with written request.

W Superintendent of Documents
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402
202 783-3238

To Order: Provide title or order number. Visa and MasterCard
accepted. Check or money order must be submitted with written

request,

B TZ Communications
P.Q. Box 332, Holbrook, MA 02343

To Order: Provide title. Check or money order must be submit-
ted with written requests. Price includes shipping and handling.

B U.S. Envitonmental Protectlon Agency
EPA Publicatlons and Information Center
11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH 45242

To Order: Provide title and EPA publication number. Also
available through the EPA RCRA /Superfund Hotline: 800 424-
9346 (TDD for the hearing-impaired: 800 553-7672), Monday
through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. eastern time. Materi-
als listed in this guide are free for UST program officials. Some
limitations on quantity may apply. I

sjeuaep JopiO oL



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

Terms and acronyms appear throughout this guide. The most
common are listed below. These definitions are not to be used
as strict technical definitions for these terms. They are meant
only to aid the reader in understanding the terms as they are
used in the abstracts.

| UST

Underground Storage Tank. For regulatory purposes, EPA de-
fines an UST as a tank and any underground piping connected
to the tank that has 10 percent or more of its volume (including
pipe volume) beneath the surface of the ground. These tanks are
used to store petroleum or certain hazardous chemicals. Gener-
ally, the requirements for both petroleum and chemical USTs are
very similar.

Some tanks are not covered by these regulations:

¢ Farm and residential tanks holding 1,100 or fewer gallons of
motor fuel used for non-commercial purposes.

+ Tanks storing heating oil on the premises where it is stored.

+ Tanks on or above the floor of underground areas, such as
basements or tunnels.

* Scptic tanks and systems for collecting storm water and
wastewater.

* Flow-through process tanks.
» Tanks holding 110 or fewer gallons.
¢ Emergency spill and overfill tanks.

Other storage areas that might be considered “tanks” are also
excluded. The regulations published in the Federal Register fully
identify various tanks types and which requirements apply to
them,

8 OUuUsT

Office of Underground Storage Tanks. The program within
EPA’s Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response that is re-
sponsible for developing and implementing UST regulations.

H Subtitle | of RCRA

The section of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) that required EPA to develop a comprehensive regula-
tory program for USTs storing petroleum or hazardous sub-
stances, Congress responded to the increasing threat to
groundwater from leaking USTs by adding Subtitle I, which was
passed as part of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments
of 1984. Congress directed EPA to publish regulations that
would require owners and operators of USTs to prevent and de-
tect leaks, and clean up leaks and spills. Subtitle 1 was amended
in 1986 by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act
(SARA). SARA created the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Trust Fund and directed EPA 1o promulgate regulations requir-
ing owners and operators to show financial responsibility for
cleaning up releases and spills, and compensating third parties
for damages resulting from UST releases.

suopjuYaq ’® SUOHEIABIGQY



INIIoNS

Abbreviations & Def

W Corrective Action

Steps (e.g., soil and groundwater treatment) required of UST
owners and oi}erators and cleanup contractors to clean up re-
leases and spills; prevent further migration of contaminants; and
to reduce health and safety threats posed by leaking USTs.

B Faderal Registar

The document in which federal agencies publish for public
record any regulatory action that may atfect the regulated com-
munities, including proposed, amended, and final rules.

B Financlal Responsibility

An owner or operator’s demonstration of the availability of ade-
quate resources—through insurance or some other means-to
clean up a spill site, correct environmental damage, and com-
pensate others for personal or property damage. Acceptable evi-
dence of financial responsibility includes the possession of:
commercial environmental impairment liability insurance; self-
insurance; guarantecs, surety bonds, or letters of credit; or the
required amount in a trust fund administered by a third party,

H Site Assessment

Procedure conducted at a site to investigate and confirm sus-
pected releases; determine the extent of contamination; and to
assoss the effects on human health and the environment. This in-
formation is used to decide whether cleanup is needed, and, if
necessary, the implementation of corrective action,


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Gulde to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

H Federal Register—Notification Require-
ments for Owners of Underground
Storage Tanks; Final Rule,

Pant VI, 40 CFR Part 280

Pub. No.: Yol. 50, No. 217
Pub. Date: November 8, 1985

Owners are required to notify designated
state agencies of the existence of their tanks.
This provides the notification form to be used
by petroleum and hazardous waste UST own-
ers and operators to notify state officials of
their tanks” existence. EPA prescribes the
form of notice and the information it must

contain. Provides detailed background infor-
mation. [19 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: UJ.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-Z-92-501
Cost: Free

B Federal Register-Hazardous Waste;
Interim Prohibition Against Installation
of Unprotected Underground Storage
Tanks; Imperative Rule,

Part 1V, 40 CFR Part 280

Pub. No.: Vol. 51, No. 107
Pub. Date: June 4, 1956

This edition summarizes interim require-
ments of Subtitle I of RCRA. The interpretive
rule states that USTs installed between May 7,
1985, and the effective date of new standards
are required to be declared to EPA. Reviews
performance standards and clarifies compli-
ance obligations of UST owners and

operators. Also alerts owners and operators
to the circumstances that prompt EPA to pro-
ceed with enforcement for noncompliance. [3
pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnat, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-2-92-601
Cost: Fres

B Federal Register-Underground Storage
Tanks; Technical Requirements and
State Pragram Approval: Final Rules.
Part il, CFR Parts 280 and 281

Pub. No.: Yol. 53, No, 185
Pub, Date: Septamber 23, 1988

Contains the final rule on the UST technical
requirements and on state program approval.
First proposed in 1987, these technical
requirements address federal standards for
leak detection and prevention, and corrective
action for USTs that fall under scction 9003 of
RCRA. Final financial responsibility require-
ments not included. Also establishes final

requirements for approval of state UST pro-
grams to operate in place of the federal UST

program. [165 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-2-92-801
Cost: Fres

suoday jeuolssalbuo) B seinels ‘seiny



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Rules, Statutes & Congressional Reports

B Federal Register-Underground Storage
Tanks Contalning Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements and State
Program Approvatl Objective;

Final Rute. Part I, 40 CFR Part 280

Pub. Ne.: Voi. 53, No, 207
Pub. Date: Oclober 26, 1968

This rule establishes requirements for demon-
strating financial responsibility for taking
corrective action and compensating third par-
ties for bodily injury and property damage
caused by sudden and nonsudden accidental
releascs arising from the operation of USTs

containing petroleum. EPA also published in
this document, for purposes of state program
approval, a federal technical objective for
financial responsibility of owners and opera-
tors of petroleum UST systems. [61 pages

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-Z-92-802
Cost: Free

W Federal Register—Approval and
Promulgation of iImplementation Plans.
Interim Final Rule. 40 CFR Part 280

Pub, No.: Veol. 54, No, 216
Pub. Date: Novembet 9, 1989

EPA is interpreting required language of
endorsements to existing insurance policies
under 40 CFR 280.97(b)X1) and certificates of
insurance under 40 CFR 280.97(b)(2). The
amendments bring the financial responsibility
requirements into greater conformity with
insurance industry practices concerning can-

cellation and extended reporting and thus
avoid possible impacts on the availability and
affordability of such insurance.

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order; EPA 510-2-92-901
Cost: Frae

M Federal Register-Underground Storage
Tanks Contalning Petroleum-Financial
Responslibility Requirements;
Proposed Rule. Part il, 40 CFR Part 280

Pub, No.: Vol. 55, No, 117
Pub. Date: June 19, 1990

Proposes financial responsibility require-
ments applicable to local governmental
owners and operators of USTs containing
petroleum. This proposal would establish
four alternative mechanisms for use by local
governments to dcemonstrate financial
responsibility for taking corrective action and

compensating third parties for bodily injury
and property damage caused by sudden and
nonsudden accidental UST releases.

[27 pages]

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; local governments; UST owners and op-
erators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-Z-92-001
Cost: Free


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide t0 EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Federal Register~Underground Storage
Tanks Containing Petroleum; Financial
Responsibllity Requirements;

Final Rule. 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281

Pub. No.: Vol, 58, No, 211
Pub. Date: Octobar 31, 1980

Modifies the compliance dates under 40 CFR
280.91(d) and (¢). Under the modification,
Betroleum marketing firms owning 1 to 12

STs at more than one facility or fewer than
100 USTs at a single facility or non-marketers
with net worth of less than $20 million are
required to comply with the requirements of
40 CFR part 280 subpart H-Financial Respon-
sibility-by October 26, 1991, Extends the

deadline from the previous date of October
26, 1990. Subsection (e) extends the financial
responsibility compliance date for local gov-
ernments until one year from the date of
promulgation of additional mechanisms for
use by local govermments.

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; local gov-
ernment

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Ordear: EPA 510-2-92-002
Cost: Free

® Federal Register-Underground Storage
Tanks Containing Petroleum—Financial
Responsibility Requirements;
Finat Rule. 40 CFR Part 280

Pub. No.: ¥Yol. 56, No. 246
Pub. Date: Decamber 23, 1991

Modifies the compliance dates under 40 CFR
280.91(d). Under the modification, all petrole-
um marketing firms owning 1 to 12 USTs at
more than one facility or fewer than 100 USTs
at a single facility or non-marketers with net
worth of less than $20 million are required to
comply with the requirements of 40 CFR part

280 subpart H-Financial Responsibility-by
December 31, 1993. Extends the deadline
from the previous date of October 26, 1991,

[4 pages)

Audience: State and local program officials;
UST owners and operators

QOrder From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-2-92-102
Cost: Free

S Hazardous Substance List For
Regulation of Underground Storage
Tanks Under Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act, Subtitle |

Pub, No.: EPA 510-B-92-203
Pub. Date: October 1388

Comprehensive seven-page list of hazardous
substances which when stored in USTs would
be regulated under Subtitle 1 of RCRA. Corre-
sponding Chemical Abstracts Service
Registry Nurnbers included. (7 pages]

Audience: UST owners and operators; state
and local UST program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-B-92-203
Cost: Free

suoday [euoissaibuo) ¥ senels ‘ss|iny



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Rules, Statutes & Congressional Reports

M Report to Senate Committee on
Appropriations Regarding Under-
ground Storage Tanks Financial
Responsibility and Related Issues

Pub, Ne.: EPA 510-R-92-201
Pub. Date: April 1992

In September 1990, the Senate Committee on
Appropriations directed EPA to report on
UST owners and operators’ progress toward
meeting financial responsibility requirernents.
This easy-to-read report presents EPA’s find-
ings, and states legislative and regulatory
recommendations concerning federal regula-
tions for UST systems. Primary topics are:
compliance with the financial responsibility

requirements; their impact on various indus-
try sectors; and methods of reducing the
financial impact of the UST program on the
regulated community. Appendices document
the economic analyses and other supporting
material used in preparing this report. [132
pages]

Audience: US. Congress

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-R-92-201
Cost: Free

M Subtitle I-Regulation of Underground
Storage Tanks.
Definitions and Exemptions

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-401
Pub. Date; 1964

Subtitle 1 of RCRA provides the statutory
basis for EPA’s regulation of the UST commu-
nity. Issues addressed in Subtitle I range from
tank classification to state UST program
approval requirements. [10 pages)

Audience: UST owners and operators; state
and local UST program officials; Environmen-
tal Protection Agency

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, QH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-401
Cost: Free

B Underground Heating Oil and Motor
Fue! Tanks Exempt from Regulation
Under Subtitie | of The Resource
Conservation and Recovery
Act-Executive Summary

Pub. No.: EPA 516-R-92-002
Pub. Date: May 1990

USTs that store heating 0il for on-site con-
sumption and those that store motor fuel for
non-commercial farm or residential use are
two of the systems exempt from Subtitle I of
RCRA. Nevertheless, the 1984 Amendments
to RCRA require EFA to report on whether
these systems should fall under Subtitle I pro-

visions. From study approach to major find-
ings to EPA’s recommendations, this
executive summary to Congress leads readers
through the issue, explaining why the sys-
tems should remain exempt and how
problems should be addressed. {21 pages]

Audience: U.S. Congress

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection

Agency, EPA Publications and Information

E;;\ter, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
42

Order: EPA 510-R-92-002
Cost: Free


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

8 Underground Heating Oll and
Motor Fuel Tanks Exempt from
Regulations Under Subtitie | of
RCRA—-Backup Repoit

Pub. No.: EPA 510-R-92-003
Pub, Dute: May 1990

Extensive technical documentation for the
executive summary of the same name.

(192 pages]

Audlence: U.S. Congress; state and local pro-
gram officials; UST owners and operators
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Read, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Exiubu ja2

Number of Reported Releages from Exsmpt Heating Ol and
Motor Fusd Tank Systema

*
AGTH CTE 72 TR OCTA TR TR 'FT TR TR MG I B CE3 M
Yaar

Order: EPA 510-R-92-003
Cost: Free

B Dollars & Sense

Pubs. No.: EPA/SI/UST-55/005
Pubd. Date: September 1968

Plain-English summary of UST owners” and
operators’ financial responsibilities under
federal UST regulations. Includes definition
of financial responsibility-evidence of own-
ers’ and operators’ ability to ensure, through
insurance or other means, that they can pay
for cleanups and third-party damages associ-
ated with a release. [15 pages]

Audlence: UST owners and operators; state
and local UST program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/S30/UST-88/005
Cost: Free

spoday [euolssalbuo) ¥ seiels ‘ssiny


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Rules, Statutes & Congressional Reports

B Tank Talk: The New National Rules

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F-82-102
Pub. Date: Novembar 1988

This 30-minute slide presentation describes
the federal rules for USTs and piping systems
used for petroleum storage. Shows the
national minimum requirements for equip-
ment design and installation methods that
reduce the likelihood of leaks, and highlights
rules for leak detection and monitoring of
systems. Also covers rules for reporting,
investigating and cleaning up leaks and clo-

sure for tank systems. 70 slides, 20-page
script, and 30-minute narrated audio tape.

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants

Order From: Capital Presentations, 10 Post
Office Road, Suite 2N, Silver Spring, MD
20910, 301 588-9540

Order: By title
Cost: $90

B Technical Standards And Corrective
Action Requirements for Owners and
Operators of Underground Storage
Tanks: Final Amendment of the Overfill
Requirements, Environmental Fact
Sheet

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F-92-101
Pub. Date: Augusi 1991

Overfilling USTs is a common source of
petroleum releases. To reduce these releases,
federal regulations require UST owners and
operators 10 use spillage prevention equip-
ment and procedures during each tank
in-filling operation. This technical fact sheet
summarizes the overfill prevention require-

ments and outlines how the Final Amend-
ment adds to them. [11 pages]

Audlence: General public; state and local UST
program officials; UST owners and operators;
contractors and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-101
Cost: Free

H Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA

Pub. No.; EPA/530/UST-90/001
Pub. Dale: March 1990

The Spanish version of Musts for USTs.
[41 pages]

Audience: General public; state and local pro-
gram officials; UST owners and operators
Order From: Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20402, 202 783-3238

Order: By {itle
Cost: $2.50



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide 10 EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Musts for USTs

Pub. Ho.: EPA/S/UST-90/011
Puls. Date: August 1909

What are the technical requirements for
USTs? Why are they needed? This plain-Eng-
lish summary of UST technical regulations is
intended for UST owners and operators and
explains why tank systems leak; what leaks
can mean to health, safety, and the environ-
ment; and how the regulations face those is-

sues. (41 pages]

Audience: General public; UST owners and
opcrators; state amf local program officials
Order From: Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20402, 202 783-3238

Order: 055-000-00294-1
Cost: $2.50

suoday [euoissalbuon B seinels ‘soiNy


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

15

H Funding Options For State and Local
Governments

Pub. No.: EPA/SI0/UST-88/002
Pub. Date: August 1988

Financing an UST p many chal-
lenges to state and local UST program
officials. This handbook can help program
officials determine whether their current
funding is sufficient or if more or different
funding sources are necessary. It discusses
working with legislative and executive

branches, general characteristics of funding
mechanisms, funding used by other pro-
ams, and tips on starting an UST program.,

41 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/S30/ST-88/002
Coat: Frae

B Proventing Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks: Using Government
Assistance Programs to Finance
Tank Systems Improvements

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-201
Pub. Date: 1990

Compliance with tougher federal UST stan-
dards will provide long-term health, safety,
environmental, and economic benefits. But
compliance can be expensive. Without assis-
tance, many small tank owners and operators
will not meet the new standards and may be
forced to close. EPA and the Northeast-Mid-
west Institute, a bipartisan non-profit group

that supports regional economic growth, dis-
cuss creative ways in which state and local
governments can offer financial assistance to
¢[:|3t;a]ified UST owners and operators.

pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; U.S. Con ; general public

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-201
Cost: Free

IR B T
s.ﬂ Pumniind Opthons kod
oot bt Lol

Juswdojensq we.iboid


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Program Development

1

B State Program Approval Handbook

Pub. No.: EPA 500-8-92-004
Pub. Date: May 1962

Developed for state and EPA officials who are
building and evaluating state UST programs
to be approved to operate in lieu of the feder-
al UST program. Provides in plain English
further explanation and discussion to increase
the states’ understanding of how to apply for
state program approval. (114 pages]

Audience: State UST am officials; EPA
Regional UST program officials

Order From: U.S, Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Public Information Center,
11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH 45242

Order: EPA 500-B-92-004
Cost: Free

H Suggested Procedures for Review
of State UST Applications

Pub. No.: EPA 500-B-52-005
Pub. Date: May 1992

Streamlines review and approval of state pro-
grams, Ways to achicve optimal interaction
between state governments and EPA regional
offices. Hints for overcoming obstacles to

approval. {77 pages|

Audience: State UST program officials; EPA
Regional UST program officials

Order From: 11.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Public Information Center,
11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH 45242

Order: EPA 500-B-92-005
Cost: Free

# Trade Show How-Tos, with
New Product News Flyer

Pub. Na.: EPA 510-F-82-901
Pub. Date: December 1989

Trade shows can provide one-stop shopping
for the latest leak-detection, monitoring, and
cleanup technology. Inspectors, contractors
and consultants, and UST owners and opera-
tors can see equipment, compare prices and
features, and ask questions at one convenient
location. This flyer offers tips on planning
and conducting trade shows with UST and

national trade association conferences.
(7 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-901
Cost; Free


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Matetials on Underground Storage Tanks

17

B UST Work-A-Budget
{Cost of Running a State Program)

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-818
Pub. Date: June 1989

This easy-to-rcad kit can assist in planning a
state UST program budget. Includes case his-
tories of program costs in six states, tips on
how to stretch dollars, worksheets for esti-
mating a budget, and an order form for EPA’s
budget-estimating software, USTBUD.

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information

Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-816
Cost: Frese

Juswidojena( weliboid



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

19

B ABELPRO User's Manual (No. 2)

Pub, No.: EPA 510-8-92-702
Pub. Date: September 30, 1987

ABELPRO makes it easier to determine an
UST facility owner’s ability to pay civil penal-
ties or to invest in pollution-control
equipment. The software uses, as input, basic
financial data on a firm and analyzes the
firm‘s financial health. The manual provides
step-by-step instructions on how to use
ABELPRO and interpret results. Extensive

understanding of economics or finance is not
required. [98 pages]

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-B-92-702
Cost: Free

B Using ABELPRO in UST
Cost Recovery Cases

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F.92-003
Pub, Date:

Save your financial analyst’s time and your
program’s money with ABELPRO, a spread-
sheet computer program adapted from the
EPA ability-to-pay computer program, ABEL.
ABELFPRO helps state UST program officials
determine a tank owner’s ability to pay
cleanup costs. This plain-English, one-page
fact sheet explains the program’s basis,

advantages, and limitations as a tool for
financial projections. [2 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; general public

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-003
Cost: Free

H Building State Compliance Programs

Pub, Mo.: EPA/S30/UST-88/003
Pub, Date: August 1988

Developing or upgrading a state UST compli-
ance program is made easicr with these
guidelines. They cover monitoring, enforce-
ment, and outreach activities. Each aspect of
the compliance process is examined and illus-
trated by examples of efficient programs
across the U.S. Regardless of the diversity of
your regulated cormmmunity or the size of your

budget, this manual is designed to offer effec-
tive, economical solutions. [152 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: 1.5, Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-88/003
Cost: Free

Jusweviojuz R soueldwo)


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Compliance & Enforcement

B pEe
S Poakl Ok Trpiaing

ShaNE Matun

H How to Develop Your OQwn
UST Fiek Citation Program

Puly. No.: EPA/SIVUST-91014
Pub. Date: February 1991

Underground storage tank program officials
face enormous challenges in responding to
violations. This handbook was developed to
help UST program officials develop resource-
efficient enforcement programs. Like a traffic
ticket, the field citation addresses a clear-cut
violation, requires the violator to correct the

violation, often carries a penaity, and pro-
vides for appeal. [77 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; EPA Regional UST program officials
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-91/014
Cost: Free

B Fiekd Citations Tralning:
Instructor’s Manual

Pub. No.: EPA/S30/UST-91/016
Pub. Date: February 1981

Inspectors need to be trained in how to issue
field citations, an enforcement tool similar to
traffic tickets. A companion to How to Develop
Your Quwn UST Field Citation Program, this
guide can be part of an overall training
course, but alsc can stand alone. Contains
basic materials to be covered in the course
and specific instructions for class activities
that will reinforce training concepts and

encourage class participation. Also contains
handouts and suggestions for program-spe-
cific materials that could be developed on the
state or local level. [140 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-91/015
Cost: Free

W Field Citations Training:
Student’s Manual

Pub. No.: EPA/SIO/UST-91/018
Pubs. Date: February 1991

The third of three publications in the Field
Citation Program serics, the Student’'s Manual
was designed as a workbook. Contains key
notes on primary topics and provides space
for student’s notes. [44 pages]

Audience: State and local UST inspectors
Order From: U.S, Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-91/016
Cost: Free


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Searching for An Honest Tank... A
Guide to UST Facllity Compllance
Inspections—-Video and Companion
Booklet

Pub. No.; video, 510-V-92-101;
bookist, EPA 510-K-92-101
Pub. Date: May 1991

This 33-minute video covers all major ele-
ments of facility compliance inspection,
including inspector’s priorities and protocol,
equipment, documentation and record-keep-
in§ procedures, the inspection itself,
follow-up and enforcement procedures,
inspector training, and health monitoring for

UST inspectors. Easy-to-read companion
booklet with checklists and references also
available. [33 minutes]

Audience: State and local UST inspectors
Order From: New England Interstate Envi-
ronmental Training Center, 2 Fort Road,
South Portland, ME 04106, 207 767-2539

Order: By title

Cost: $40 prepald for set, $10 prepald for loan
of set for 1 week; $35 prepaid for video,

$5 prepaid for booklet

B EPA Form: Notlification for
Underground Storage Tanks

Pub. No.: EPA Form 7530-1
Pub. Date: September 1888

The purpose of the EPA notification program
is to inventory tanks that store, or have
stored, petroleum and hazardous substances.
The inventory permits state and local UST
E'r am officiais to locate and evaluate the

STs and to develop a database for schedul-
ing compliance inspections. This form is
critical to the notification program; it defines

an UST and explains why owners and opera-
tors must notify state and local program
officials of the tanks’ existence as well as the
consequences of failure to notify. [5 pages]

Audience: UST owners and operators; state
UST program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA Form 7530-1
Cost: Free

Juswadojug ¥ aoueldwo)n



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

N Analysis of Manual Inventory
Reconciliation-Executive
Summary, Draft

Pub. No.: EPA 510-S92-502
Pub. Date: March 15868

How accurate is your daily UST record-keep-
ing? Will the proposed federal regulations for
manual inventory record-keeping l::r you
detect a leak? This technical study, believed
to be the largest of its kind as of 1988, looked
into the record-keeping accuracy of 586 USTs
in 34 states. Learn how the leak detection

capabilities were assessed, and what the
results were. {5 pages)

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-5-92-802
Cost: Free

B Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a
Leak Detection Technique for Used Oll
Tanks At Retall Outiets: Final Report

Pub. No,: EPA 510-R-92-701
Pub. Date: February 1987

How do you test for leaks at used oil tanks at
retail outlets without costing the retailer busi-
ness? This technical report offers evidence
that static-tank testing-conducted with the
consideration of the specific needs of this type
of UST-is the best leak detection method
available. Discusses factors affecting accuracy
of inventory control, temperature effects, and

automatic tank gauges. Prepared by the Radi-
an Corporation for the American Petroleum
Institute. [40 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants

Order From: 1U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-R-92-701
Cost: Free

W Common Questions on Leak Detection

Pub, No.: EPA 601/5-89/916
Pub. Date: May 1989

Easy-to-read question-and-answer format
covers the most frequently asked questions
about leak detection, based on surveys among
state and EPA Regional UST program offi-
cials. Answers reflect federal requirements.
Covers groundwater monitoring, vapor mon-
itoring, secondary containment with
interstitial monitoring and automatic tank

gauging systems. [18 pages}

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 601/5-80/818
Cost: Free

uonoala( Yea



LLeak Detection

H Development of Procedures to
Assess the Performance of External
Leak Detection Devices-Draft

Pub. No.: EPA 510-5-92-801
Pub. Date; 1988

Though hydrocarbons from UST systems are
a known source of environmental contamina-
tion, there were no standard test procedures
for measuring the accuracy of the equipment
that monitors them. This technical report fills
the void, offering a basis for developing stan-
dard test procedures. The consultants who
conducted this report contend that proper
UST system design, operation and mainte-

nance, alcmiside a leak detection program,
can reduce hydrocarbon releases and their
effects. [49 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants; and equipment vendors
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-S-92-801
Cost: Free

W EPA Clarifies Testing Requirements
for UST Automatic Line Leak
Detectors-Environmental Fact Sheet

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F-92-201
Pub. Date: March 1992

Fact sheet clarifies EPA requirements for the
annual testing of line lcak detectors (LLDs).
EPA requires the tests to ensure that LLDs are
Eroperly installed and maintained, have not

een tampered with, and are operating in
accordance with the manufacturer’s require-
ments. Clarification was necessary because of
disagreement in the leak detection communi-
ty over whether the EPA test must evaluate

the system’s operability or whether it must be
a qualitative test. Provides background and
discussion of the issue, and a contact number
for more information.

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S, Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-201
Cost: Free

B Evaluation of U-Tuba Underground
Tank Systems for Soil Vapor Testing

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-952-811
Puby, Date: March 1988

The U-Tube is ordinarily installed for liquid
leak detection, but this study shows how U-
Tubes are used as vapor monitoring devices.
Suffolk County, New York provided an excel-
lent test site: it has strict UST regulations; a
large number of USTs with U-Tube monitor-
ing systems; requires an alarm level for vapor

monitoring systems; and extensive records of
USTs. Comprehensive data were collected on
each site. [28 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-811
Cost: Free



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Evaluation of Volumetric Leak
Dstection Methods for
Underground Storage Tanks

Pub. No.: EPAGOL/2-88/060a
Puby, Date:; Februay 1988

EPA evaluated the performance of commer-
cial volumetric test methods for the detection
of small leaks in gasoline USTs. Summary of
EPA’s research and recommendations for
improvement. Technical information to help
users select suitable methods for testing the

integrity of USTs. (119 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; contractors and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/600/2-88/068a
Cost: Free

B Leak Lookout

Pub. No.: EPA/S30/UST-88/008
Pub, Date: August 1988

Since 25 percent of USTs may be leaking, UST
owners and operators share the responsibility
of aggressively monitoring their equipment,
The easy-to-read Legk Lookout appeals to own-
ers and operators as citizens-addressing the
health and safety hazards of leaks and spills,
and as business people-pointing out the
financial burden of lost profits and potentially
heavy fines. Readers understand why they

should be concerned about leaks, and how to
carry out their own leak detection plan,
[15 pages]

Audience: UST owners and operators; state
and local UST program officials; general pub-
lic

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order:; EPA/S30/UST-88/006
Cost: Free

B Fuel Vapor Background Concentration
Measurement And Tracer Testing in
Underground Storage Tank Backfill

Pub, No,: EPA 510-K-92-012
Pub. Date: March 1988

More data was needed on fuel vapor concen-
trations in tank backfill, and methods for
measuring the efficiency of vapor monitoring
systems needed to be developed. Fuel vapor
concentrations were measured in UST backfill
and tracer testing methods were developed to
determine the efficiency of vapor monitoring
wells at gasoline and diesel USTs at 12 sites in
San Jose, California. Conducted at service sta-
tions and an emergency power facility, these

technical studies revealed why wells should
be perforated over the entire depth of the
backfill and why tracer testing can be used
successfully to monitor releases from tanks
and pipelines. [22 pages]

Audiencae: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Crder: EPA 510-K-92-812
Cost: Free

UOI08108(] Mea



Leak Detection

B Free-Product Release Detection for
Underground Storage Tank Systems:
Volumes land 1l

Pub. Nos.: Volume |, EPA 510-K-92-813;
Votume N, EPA 510-K-92-814
Pub, Date: February 1988

Several technical studies are available on the
use of monitoring wells to detect release of
free product into groundwater. This two-vol-
ume set is among the first to propose using
monitoring wells to detect or monitor lighter-
than-water petroleum products. Volume I
deals primarily with the limitations of wells
for detecting releases. Volume II profiles the
Florida UST program, which successfully
uses wells to detect and monitor releases. An

excellent guide to predict, recognize, and
avoid potential problems associated with
using wells. [Volume I, 33 pages; Volume II,

43 pages)

Audiencs: UST owners and operators; con-
tractors and consultants; state and local pro-
gram officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: Volume |, EPA 510-K-92-813;
Volume ll, EPA 510-K-92-814
Cost: Free

B Straight Talk on Leak Detection with
Joe Thursday, Leak Detective—Video

Pub. No.: EPA 510-V-92-001
Pub. Date: Oclober 1990

Join Joe Thursday, Leak Detective, for a fast-
paced, cntertaining overview of leak
detection technologies and special require-
ments for piping systems. A 25-minute video
was developed for UST program officials who
need materials to dispel confusion among
owners and operators about leak detection.

Includes a S-minute segment in which owners
discuss problems in tollowing UST regula-
tions. Companion booklet available. [29
minutes]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: Environmental Media Center,
P.O. Box 30212, Bethesda, MD 20814, 301
654-7141 or 800 522-0362

Order: By title
Cost: $40

B Straight Talk on Tanks: A Summary of
Leak Detection Methods for Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Systems

Pub. No.: EPA 320/UST-90/012
Pub. Date: November 1989

Easy-to-read booklet that complements the
video, Straight Talk on Leak Detection with Joe
Thursday, Leak Detective. Answers to questions
about leak detection methods, including:
“Which methods should 1 use?” Regulatory
requirements for leak detection and summary
explanations of leak detection methods,
including groundwater monitoring, vapor

monitoring, secondary containment with
interstitial monitoring, and automatic tank
gauging systems. Also lists state UST pro-
gram offices. [15 pages]

Audience: UST owners and operators; state
and local UST program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 530/UST-90/012
Cost: Free



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Research For Abatement of Leaks
from Underground Storage Tanks
Containing Hazardous
Substances-Drait Final Report

Pub. No.: EPA 510-R-92-501
Pub. Date: February 1968

The importance of backfill and external leak
detection sensors is reinforced by tests con-
ducted with a three-dimensional
groundwater flow model. This highly techni-
cal report shows the transport of hydrocarbon
vapors in the backfill soil around leaking
USTs. Sensors can detect high-vapor concen-

trations and diffusion coefficients in gasoline
embedded in the appropriate type of backfill,
revealing leaks before the substances enter
the groundwater supply. [25 pages]

Audience: UST state and local program offi-
cials; contractors and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-R-92-801
Cost: Free

B Review of Effectiveness of
Static Tank Testing

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-810
Pub. Date; April 1988

This technical analysis of Static Tank Testing as
a Leak Detection Technique for Used Oil Tanks at
Retail Outlets addresses two primary causes of
error in static tank testing and recommends
ways to avoid them. One cause is the stan-
dard deviation of stick reading. The second
primary cause for error is the incorrectly mea-

sured leak rate, the result of the stick reading
error. Read how to correct these errors in esti-
mating leak rates. (19 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwoed Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-810
Cost: Free

B Standard Test Procedures for Evaluat-
ing Leak Detection Methods—Entire Set

Pub. No.: EPA/S30/)ST-90/004 through 010
Pub.. Date: March 1590

This seven-part series presents, in highly
technical detail, procedures for testing the fol-
lowing types of leak detection:

* Automatic tank gauging systems

¢ Liquid-phase out-of-tank product detectors
* Non-volumetric tank tightness test methods
* Pipeline leak detection systems

* Statistical inventory reconciliation methods

¢ Vapor-phase out-of-tank detectors
¢ Volumetric tank tightness test methods

Audience: Leak detection equipment manu-
facturers; state and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/S30/UST-90/004 through 010
Cost: Free

uonosleq Mea



Leak Detection

B Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview

Pub. No.: EPA/S25/9-09/000
Pub. Date; Aprit 1969

This technical report evaluates volumetric
tank tests for detecting leaks in USTs;
explains the accuracy requirements specified
in EPA regulations about testing of USTs for
leaks; and presents information to help the
reader select a volumetric tank method.

(37 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/625/9-89/009
Cost: Free

B Introduction to Leak Detection:
Understanding Federal Release
Detection Requirements and
Acceptable Release

Pub. No.: 500/B-92/001a and b
Pub. Date: April 1992

Three-part training package offers UST pro-
gram officials’ answers to basic questions
about leak-detection requirements and
acceptable leak-detection methods. Student’s
Manual provides basic text, hard copies of
slides, glossary of lcak detection terms, and
space for notes. Instructor’s Manual duplicates
Student’s Manual text and includes teaching
tips and classroom exercises that incorporate

the accompanying slides. Set of 269 photo-
graphic, graphic, and text slides numbered by
corresponding chapter for quick reference.
Manuals are printed on camera-ready paper
for reproduction.

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; EPA Regional UST program officials
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: 500/B-92/001a and b
Cost: Free




Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

33

B Processes Affecting Subsurface
Transport of Leaking Underground
Tank Fluids

Pub. No.: EPA 800-5-87.005
Pub. Date:

The need for more information on the leak-
monitoring strategies of UST facilities
increases as public awareness of groundwater
contamination grows. This technical report
focuses on how leaking fluids affect the accu-
racy of detection strategies. Common
detection strategies include testing the tank
and the soil and waters next to the tank. But
liquid sampling alone is not enough: vapor
transport, fluid interactions with soil and

microbes, and other activity in the subsurface
may affect the accuracy of monitoring sys-
tems. Here’s what to consider when
evaluating your UST leak-monitoring strate-

gy. [55 pages]

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 600-5-87-005
Cost: Free

B Oh No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills:
What Do You Do?

Pub. No.: EPA/S3/AIST-86/004
Pub. Date: December 1989

Steps to be taken once a spill is discovered are
explained simply and clearly to retail gas sta-
tion owners and operators. Essential
information about the prospect of a cleanup
in easy-to-understand text and attractive
illustrations. Addresses reasons to be con-
cerned, reporting requirements, the cleanup
process, and where to get more information.
An excellent introduction to the corrective
action process and a useful public informa-
tion tool. [21 pagces]

Audience: General public; UST owners and
operators, primarily gas station owners and
operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-88/004
Cost: Frae

A Prboirkei dfytany
Sebouriacs Towngirt ot

et it

LONOY SAIl081I0N R JUBWISSOSSY 8IS



Site Assessment & Corrective Action

H HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance
System Created For Vapor Extraction
Systems

Pub. No.: EPA 500-C-B-92-001
Pub, Date: Juns 1992

Guidance system for use at contaminated
sites using soil venting. Proven teaching and
screening tool for environmental profession-
als at all technical Ievels. Version 1.01 for the
Apple Macintosh (Plus, SE, Classic, LC, II,
Portable, Powerbook, or Quadra) equipped
with at least 1 MB RAM (2 MB preferred) and
the Apple HyperCard program (v.2.0 or

greater). An IBM-PC-compatible version is
being tested, and requires a 386 processor 2
MB RAM, Microsoft Windows 3.x, and Spin-
naker PLUS software. EPA will not update or
provide technical support for this software.

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; contractors and consultants

Order From: Superintendent of Documents,
U.8. Government Printing Office, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20402, 202 783-3238

Order: EPA 500-C-B-92-001
Cost: $17

2 Petroleum Leaks Underground-Video

Pub, No.: EPA 510-V-92-201
Pub. Date: Aprit 1992

Successful site assessment and cleanup
depend on a clear understanding of how con-
tamination spreads. This two-part video
shows how liquids and vapors move through
soil and why early response is important.
How Liguids Move (17 minutes)} describes how
variation in soil types and soit porosity affects
speed and distance of contamination. How

Vapors Move (14 minutes) describes the effect
of vapor pressure on vapor spread and ability
to measure contaminants. {27 minutes]

Audience: State and local UST inspectors;
contractors and consultants

Order From: Environmental Media Center,
P.Q. Box 30212, Bethesda, MD 20814, 301
654-7141 or 800 522-0362

Order: By title
Cost: $75

B Petroleum Tank Releases Under
Control: A Compendium of Current
Practices for State UST inspectors

Pub. No.: EPA/S30/UST-89/010
Pub. Date: Juns 1559

General cleanup information based on stan-
dard engineering practices to train new UST
inspectors and provide alternatives for expe-
rienced ones. The information is broad
enough to be used by states regardless of
their specific requirements. Tips on initial

response and cleanup as well as steps to fol-
low under conditions of minimal soil
contamination, extensive so0il contamination,
and groundwater contamination. [85 pages]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20402, 202 783-3238

Order: 055-000-00277-1
Cost: $8.50



Gulde to EPA Materiais on Underground Storage Tanks

39

B Soil-Gas Sensing for Detectlon and
Mapping of Volatile Organics

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-701
Pub. Date: 1987

Vapor monitoring is a proven means of effec-
tively determining the presence and
movement of contaminants in the subsurface.
This 1987 compilation contains all pertinent
information on the role of soil-gas sensing in
the detection of subsurface organic contami-
nants. Originally an EPA report prepared by

the Environmental Research Center at the
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, and Radian
Corporation. [260 pages)

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; contractors and consultants

Order From: National Ground Water
Association, P.O. Box 182039, Dept. 017,
Columbus, OH 43218, 614 761-1711

Order: TO49
Cost: $35 members; $43.75 non-membaers

8 What Do We Have Here? An Inspector's
Guide to Site Assessment at Tank
Closure-Video and Companion Booklet

Pub, No.: Video, EPA 510-V-92-005;
bookiet, EPA 510-K-92-006
Pub. Date: March 1990

As tanks are replaced or removed in response
to tougher regulations, site inspection at tank
closure is crucial for identifying and correct-
ing environmental problems. Though not a
site assessment handbook, this comprehen-
sive overview of the tank closure process was
developed as a training guide for inspectors.
Also provides useful information for tank
owners and contractors and consultants.
Video includes: a 30-minute presentation on

sitc assessment at tank closure; a 14-minute
overview of field testing instruments; and a 7-
minute presentation on soil and water
sampling. 1deal for training inspectors.
[Video, 51 minutes; booklet, 33 pages

Audience: State and local UST inspectors;
UST owners and operators; contractors and
consultants

Order From: New England Interstate
Environmental Training Center, 2 Fort Road,
South Portland, ME 04106, 207 767-2539

Order: By title

Cost: £35 for set; $10 prepaid for loan of set for
1 weak; $30 prepaid for video, $5 prapaid for
bookiet

@ Survey of State Programs Pertaining
to Contaminated Soiis

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-809
Pub. Date: March 1986

What is considered contaminated soil? How
do you deal with it? This highly technical,
nationwide survey of UST officials covers
policies and procedures about soils contami-
nated with petroleum and hazardous
substances. The report’s goal was to find
solutions to these and other implementation
problems. Key findings, presented in both
administrative and technical contexts, consist

of: how UST leaks are classified as hazardous;
how the determination is made and by
whom; and what treatment is allowed or

required. [27 pages}

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-809
Cost: Free

UOIOY SAI081I0)) R JUBWISSBSSY IS



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B A Question of When-Video

Pub. No.: EPA 510-V-52-602

Pub, Date: Fabruary 1988
Easy-to-follow video on general practices
used while installing USTs. Note that specific
installation activities are subject to state and
local regulations. {37 minutes]

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST installers; fire department person-
nel

Order From: TZ Communications, P.O. Box
332, Holbrook, MA 02343

Order: By title
Cost: $30 prepaid plus $3.55 shipping and han-
diing

8 Doing It Right-Video

Pub. No.: EPA $10-V-92-801
Pub. Date: 1088

This two-part tape demonstrates safe and
proper UST installation procedures for tanks
and for both steel and fiberglass piping.
National Association of Government Cormn-
municators Honorable Mention award
winner. [39 minutes)

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST installers; UST owners and opera-
tors

Order From: Environmental Media Center,
P.O. Box 30212, Bethesda, MD 20814, 301 654-
7141 or 800 522-0362

Order: By tiile
Cost: $16

B Underground Storage Tanks:
Rest in Peace-Video

Pub. No.: EPA 501-¥-92.601
Pub. Date: March 1966

Video explains the overall installation process
to help tank owners choose competent instal-
lation contractors and monitor installation.
Slightly less technical than A Question of
When. [37 minutes)

Audience: General public; UST owners and
operators

Order From: TZ Communications, P.O. Box
332, Holbrook, MA (2343

Order: By title
Cost: $30 plus $3.55 shipping and handling

uoie|eIsu;


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

39

B Tank Closure Without Tears-Video
and Companion Booklet

Pub, Nos.: Video, EPA 510-V-92.817;
bookist, EPA 510-K-92-817
Pub. Date: May 1988

This video, developed to train inspectors,
provides a general outline of safety and site
assessment procedures at tank closures. Takes
the viewer step-by-step through the inspec-
tor’s major goals: identify contamination,
ensure that abandoned tanks are cleaned or
filled properly, and recognize potential dan-

ger of explosion. Accompanied by an easy-to-
read brochure that highlights the video’s key
messages. [30 minutes]

Audlence: State and local UST inspectors;
UST owners and operators

Order From: New England Interstate
Environmental Training Center, 2 Fort Road,
South Portland, ME 04106, 207 767-2539

Order: By title

Cost: $35 prepaid for set, $10 prepaid for loan
of set for 1 week; $30 prepaid for video,

$5 prepald for booklet

B Health and Safety Training Video—
5-Module Serles

Pub. No.: EPA 510-V-42-203
Pub. Date: June 1969

Hazards and suggested precautions for UST
site inspectors. Each tape is about 30 minutes
long and focuses on a health and safety issue:
(1) fires and explosions; (2} toxicity of petrole-
um substances; (3) oxygen depletion and
confined space safety; (4) personal protective

equipment; and (5) monitoring instruments
and permissible exposure limits.

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-V-92-203
Cost: Free

B Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
and Health: Understanding Health
Risks From Petroleum Contamination

Pub. No,: EPA Sa/UST-91/018
Pub. Date: January 1992

Exposure to gasoline and benzene poses
health risks. How serious? The answer
depends on several factors: identifying who
may be exposed to chemicals and how and
assessing health effects associated with expo-
sure. Not a formal risk assessment
instrument. [19 pages]

Audiencs: State and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/UST-91/018
Cost: Free

Tank Clomne Withou) Sum:

Aeres B yiesH




Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

41

8 Background Hydrocarbon Vapor
Concentration Study on Underground
Fuel Storage Tanks. Draft Final Report

Pub. No.: EPA 510-R-92-802
Pub. Date: February 1988

Federal regulations require effective UST
internal and external leak detection methods.
This technical report details the methodology
and rationale for comparing soil gas levels
around USTs at 27 service stations nation-
wide to the concentration levels in known
contaminated soil. Explores methods for
internal (inside-tank) and external detection

to determine whether an UST is leaking.
Specifies site geology, hydrology, and cli-
mate. Comprehensive tables, figures, and

appendices. [98 pages]

Audisnce: State and local UST program offi-
cials; contractors and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-R-92-802
Cost: Free

B Causes of Releass From UST
Systems-Reporit and Attachments

Pub. Nos.: , EPA 510-R-02-702;
Attachments, £PA 510-R-92-703
Pub. Date: September 1067

Delivery piping releases and spills or overfills
are the most common sources of releases.
Equigrnent at the top of tanks leaks during
overfills more frequently than do tanks and
delivery piping. Untreated steel tanks fail pri-
marily because of corrosion. Based on
information from oil companies, regulatory
agencies, equipment vendors, and contrac-

tors, this technical report and attachments
summarize EPA’s efforts to document the
causes of releases, [Report, 34 pages; Attach-
ments, 42 pages)

Audience: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators; contractors
and consultants

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: Report, EPA 510-R-92-702;
Attachments, EPA 510-R-92-703
Cost: Free

M Tank Corrosion Study

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-802
Pub. Date: November 1988

Does corrosion affect larger tanks faster than
smaller ones? Is internal corrosion as serious
as external? Are tanks containing oil more
susceptible to leaking than those that hold
gasoline? This 19-month highly technical
study of tanks removed from Suffolk County,
New York facilities provides answers to these
and other questions. Five hundred bare-steel
tanks, from two to 70 years old, were

removed in response to stricter County regu-
lations. Read the findings, observations, and
conclusions about the effects of corrosion.
[44 pages]

Audlence: State and local UST program offi-
cials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
4C;21;t§r, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH

Order: EPA 510-K-92-802
Cost: Free

yoJessay Snosue||sosiy


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Commitment to Cooperation:
Franchising the UST Program

Pub. No.: EPA/SIUST-89/001
Pub. Date: Auguet 1989

Understanding the national UST program’s
philosophy is essential to its success. Commit-
ment to Cooperation explains the UST
philosophy and management ideals and
emphasizes the importance of localizing the
issue of controlling leaking USTs. An impor-

tant document for state officials to distribute

to staff or the public. (8 pages] - g

Audlence: General public; state UST program
officials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA TPublications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Read, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/530/UST-88/001
Cost: Free

W OUST Public Hearing Memo

Pub, No,: EPA 510-F-82-701
Pub. Date: June 1867

EPA officials share information gathered at
informal two-day public hearings in Dallas,
San Francisco, and Washington, D.C. Summa-
rizes the testimony of about 130 participants.
Topics included financial responsibility, tech-
nical standards, corrective action, and
definitions and legal issues.

Audience: General public; EPA Regional UST
program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-701
Cost: Free

B LUSTLine Bulletin

Pub, No.: Latest Available Issus
Pub. Date: Latest Available Issue

This quarterly periodical reports on federal
and state program efforts for controlling leak-
ing USTs nationally. Regular highlights
include news on the latest technologies,
health and safety notes, public education
materials, and compliance and enforcement
actions. [20 pages)

Audience: General public; State and local UST
program officials; EPA Regional UST pro-
gram officials; UST owners and operators;
contractors and consultants

Order From: New England Interstate
Environmental Training Center, 2 Fort Road,
South Portland, ME 04106, 207 767-2539

Order: By bullstin number

Cost: Current i1ssue frae

$2.50 for back order for one issue prepaid;
$10.00 for all previous Issues prepald

yoeannQ 2l|gqnd [eieuan



General Public QOutreach

B Managing Underground Storage Tanks.
Slide Presentation—-Order Brochure

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F-92-203
Puby. Date; 1986

Whether you're starting an UST program or
increasing public awareness about USTs, this
informative slide presentation presents the
facts and visuals to make a meaningful pre-
sentation. Slide show production can be
customized to suit the intcrest and technical
background of your audience, from con-
cerned citizens to environmental scholars.
Easy-to-use slide format designed for flexibil-
ity in the office, at the site, or in the

classroom. Package includes 186 color slides,
a 27-page script, and 103 pages of repro-
ducible graphics. Slides can be purchased
separately or as a set.

Audience: General public; state and local UST
program officials

Order From: National Audiovisual Center,
8700 Edgeworth Drive, Capitol Heights, MD
20743, 301 763-1896

Order: By title
Cost: $120

M Publications List-
For Distribution to Public

Pub. No.: EPA 510-B-92-204
Pub. Date: January 1992

Materials to promote awareness among the
regulated community and concerned citizens
about USTs. Lists non-technical brochures,
regulations, technical reports, and audiovisu-

al programs. {4 pages]

Audience: General public; UST owners and
operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-B-92-204
Cost: Free

B Update: Underground Storage Tank
Financlal Responsibility

Pub. No.: EPA 510-F-92-001
Pub. Date: March 14, 1990

EPA extended by one year the deadlines for
compliance with financial responsibility
requirements for petroleum marketers own-
ing between 13 and 99 USTs. As a result of
this extension, owners and operators had
until October 26, 1992 to comply. This update
clarifies the goals and rationale of the exten-
sion. [2 pages]

Audience: General public; state and local UST
program officials; UST owners and operators
Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-001
Cost: Free



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

45

B Regional and State UST
Program Contacts

Pub. No.: EPA 510-8-92-201
Pub. Date: March 1992

Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of
EPA Regional UST program offices and the
addresses and tclephone numbers of state
UST and LUST program contacts. Map illus-
trates regional distribution of UST programs.
Dishnﬁulshes states where one person serves
as both UST and LUST program contact from

states with separate contacts. Updated March
1992. (4 pages]

Audience: General public; UST owners and
operators; state and local UST program offi-
cials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-B-92-201
Cost: Free

F@‘ L

A

©

ME
M
Wl
MI
tA PA
OoH
| W
Mo KY A
™ NC
AR sC
MS| 4\ OA
LA

yoeanQO dlignd [elauan


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

General Public Outreach

M Here Lies the Problem

Pub. No.: EPA 510-K-92-003
Pub. Date: March 1990

The general facts, issues, and solutions to
leaking USTs presented in a thorough, easy-
to-read brochure. Consequences of action and
inaction are discussed.

Audlence: General public; UST owners and
operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Fublications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-K-92-003
Cost: Free

B The LUST Story-Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks

Pub. No.: EPA 510-V-92-202
Pub. Data: Fobruary 1990

Ten-minute video provides a concise, easy-to-
understand introduction to leaking UST
problems and solutions. Intended for use by
regional, state, and local officials. Suitable for
general audiences. No copyright restrictions
agaiiist duplication and distribution. [10 min-
utes

Audlence: General public: state UST program
officials; UST owners and operators

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-V-92-202
Cost: Free

B The UST National Poster

Pub, No.: EPA/530/UST-90/002
Pub, Date: March 1990

Raise awareness of UST problems in your
state or community with this attractive four-
color, 30x20-inch poster. Warns of the danger
of leaking USTs, identifies the obvious signs
of a leak, and urges the reader to notify state
environmental officials or the local fire
department. Includes EPA’s RCRA Super-
fund Hotline telephone number. (1 pagel

Audisnce: General public; state and local UST
program officials

Order From: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA/S30/UST-80/002
Cost: Free



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

47

# Underground Storage Tanks:
In Your Own Backyard

Pulbs. No.: EPA 510-V-92-803
Pub, Date: February 1988

A brief, easy-to-understand video explanation
of the dangers and complexities of leaking
USTs for the public. Lends itself to presenta-
tions and distribution over community cable
television. [9 minutes]

Audience: General public; state and local UST
program officials; UST owners and operators

Order From: TZ Communications, P.O. Box
332, Holbrook, MA 02343

Order: By title
Cost: $30 prepald plus $3.55 shipping and
handling

B Underground Storage Tanks:
The New Federal Law

Pub, No.: EPA 510-F-32-501
Pub. Dste: November 1985

A brief, but complete, plain-English explana-
tion of the new federal regulations. Deals
with new requirements, notification policies,
the role of state programs, and the federal
and state role in inspection and enforcement.

Audience: General public; state and local UST
program officials

Order From: U.5. Environmental Protection
Agency, EPA Publications and Information
Center, 11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH
45242

Order: EPA 510-F-92-501
Cost: Free

yoeannQ 2l|gqnd [e1euan



Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

B Environmantal Media Center
P.O. Box 30212, Bethesda, MD 20814

Doing Tt Right-Video a7
Petroleum Leaks Underground-Video 34
Straight Talk on Leak Detection with joe Thursday,

Leak Detective-Video 26

B Natlonal Audlovisual Center
8700 Edgeworth Drive, Capitol Heights, MD 20743

Managing Underground Storage Tanks. Slide
Presentation-Order Brochure 44

H National Ground Water Associatlon
P.O. Box 162039, Dept. 017, Columbus, OH 43218

Soil-Gas Sensing for Detection and Mapping of

Volatile Organics 35
M New England Interstate Environmental
Training Center, 2 Fort Road

South Portland, ME 04106

LUSTine Bulletin eend3

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to UST
Facility Compliance Inspections-Video and

Companion Booklet 21
Tank Closure Without Tears-Video and
Companion Beoklet 39

What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide to
Site Assessment at Tank Closure-Video and

Companion Booklet........ 35
B Superintendent of Documents

U.8. Government Printing Office

Washington, D.C. 20402

Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs: Sclected
Technologies 31
Field Measurements—Dependable Data When You

Need It 32
HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance Systemn Created
For Yapor Extraction Systems 34
Musts for USTs 13
Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA .....vvinicvencennnn 12

Petroleum Tank Releases Under Control:
A Compendium of Current Practices for State

UST Inspectors 34

A TZ Communications
$£.0. Box 332, Holbrook, MA 02343

A Question of When-Video 37
Underground Storage Tanks: In Your Own Backyard ...47
Underground Storage Tanks: Rest in Peace.......coounenennd?

& U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
EPA Publications and Information Center,
11029 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, OH 35242

ABELPROQ User's Manual (No. 2)....vvornreeecimeeecsscrrasssinenens 19
Analysis of Manual Inventory Reconciliation-Executive
Summary, Draft

Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a Leak Detection
Technique for Used Oil Tanks At Retail Qutlets:

Final Report... 23
Background Hydrocarbon Vapor Concentration

Study on Underground Fuel Storage Tanks. Draft

Final Report 41
Building State Compliance PIOGrams ... 19
Causes of Release From UST Systems—Report and
Attachments 41
Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the

UST Program 143
Common Questions on Leak Detection ........cconaniinneann2d
Controlling UST Cleanup Costs. k|

Detecting Leaks: Successful Methods, Step-By-Step........29

Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum
Products Are Hazardous Wastes-Draft Report ...............31

Development of Procedures to Assess the Performance of
External Leak Detection Devices-Draft

Dotllars & Sense.

EPA Clarifies Testing Requirements for UST Automatic

Line Leak Detectors-Envirormental Fact Sheet..............24
EPA Form: Notification for USTs 21
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum

UST Cleanups 32
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum UST
Cleanups-Field Cards 32
Evaluation of U-Tube Underground Tank Systems for
Soil Vapor Testing 24
Evaluation of Yolumetric Leak Detection Methods

for USTs 25
Ficld Citations Training: Instructor’s Manual .................20
Field Citations Training: Student’s Manual.......ccvenn 20

Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systems:
Volumes I and I 26

Fedcral Register—Approval and Promulgation of
Implementation Plans. Interim Final Rule. Nov. 9, 1989,
40 CFR Part 280 3

Federal Register—-Hazardous Waste; Interim

Prohibition Against Installation of Unprotected

USTs; Imperative Rule. Part IV, June 4, 1985,

40 C FR Part 280 7

Xopu| 821n0S



Source Index

B U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
EPA Publications and Information Center,
11029 Kenwood Road, Cinclnnati, OH 45242

Federal Regjster-Notification Requirements for
Owners of USTs; Final Rule. Part VI, Nov. 8, 1985,
40 CFR Part 280 ... 7

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum; Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Final Rule, Oct. 31, 1990,
40 CFR Parts 280 and 281 9

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-

Financial Responsibility Requirements and State
Program Approval Objective; Final Rule. Part 11,

Oct. 26, 1988, 40 CFR Fart 280 8

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Proposed Rule. Part II,
June 18, 1990, 40 CFR Part 280

Federa) Register—USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
ei@;sihlily Requirements; Final Rule, Dec, 23, 1991,
Part 280 9

Federal Register-USTs; Technical Requirements
and State Program Approval: Final Rules. Part 11,

Sept. 23, 1988, CFR Parts 280 and 281 .....ccovvnrsnniicsnnn ¥
Fuel Vapor Background Concentration Measurement
And Tracer Testing in UST Backfill 25

Funding Options For State and Local Governments.......15
Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of USTs

Under RCRA, Subtitle [ 9
Heatth and Safety Training Video-5-Module Series.......39
Here Lies the Problem.............. 46
How to Develop Your Own UST Field

Citation Program ... -

Introduction to Leak Detection: Understanding
Federal Release Detection Requirements and

Acceplable Release 28
Leak Lookout 25
Leaking USTs and Health: Understanding Health Risks
From Petroleum Contamination 39
Oh No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills:

What Do You Do? 33
OUST P'ublic Hearing Memo 43

Preventing Leaking USTs: Using Government Assistance
Programs to Finance Tank Systerns Improvements........15

Processes Affecting Subsurface Transport of Leaking
Underground Tank Fluids......... 33

Publications List—For Distribution to Publie.........coveen 4
Regional and State UST Program Contacts ...

Report to Senate Committee on Appropriations
Regarding USTs Financial Responsibility and
Related Issues 10

Research For Abatement of Leaks from USTs Containin
Hazardous Substances—Draft Final Report .......c...cccoeee...

&

Review of Effectiveness of Static Tank Testing ...............27
Standard Test Procedures for Evaluating Leak Detection
Methods-Entire Set 27
State Program Approval Handbook ......cirmecrrnn 16
Straight Talk on Tanks: A Summary of Leak Detection
Methods for Petroleum UST Systems 26
Subtitle I-Regulation of USTs. Definitions and
Exemptions 10
Suggested Procedures for Review of State UST
Applications 16
Survey of State Programs Pertaining to

Contaminated Soils... 35
Tank Cotrosion Study L]
Tank Talk: The New National Rules.................ocee.. 12

Technical Standards And Corrective Action
Requirements for Owners And Operators of USTs:
Final Amendment of the Overfill Requirements,

Environmental Fact Sheet ...........cmnimmurnern e errasen 12
The LUST Story-Leaking USTs ——_
The UST National Poster 46
Trade Show How-Tos, with New Product

News Flyer 16

Underground Heating Qil and Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulations Under Subtitle 1 of
RCRA-Backup Report 1

Underground Heating Oil And Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulation Under Subtitle [ of The

RCRA-Executive Summary 10
Update: UST Financial Responsibility ....ovrieerenrenndd
Using ABELPRO in UST Cost Recovery Cases ... 19
UST Work-A-Budget (Cost of Running a

State Program} 17
USTs: The New Federal Law 47
Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview ... i 28



Guide to EPA Materiais on Underground Storage Tanks

o1

B Rules, Statutes & Congressional Reports
EPA Form: Notification for USTs 21

Federal Register—Approval and Promul of
Implementation Plans. Interim Final Rule. Nov. 9, 1989,
40 CFR Part 280 8

Federal Register~Hazardous Waste; Interim Prohibition
Against Installation of Unprotected UST's; Imperative
Rude. Part IV, June 4, 1986, 40 CFR Part 280...ccc...oovonnvuveeass 7

Federal Register-Notification Requirements for
Owners of USTs; Final Rule. Part VI, Nov. 8, 1985,
40 CFR Part 280 7

Federal Register—-USTs Containing Petroleum; Financial
nsibility Requirements; Final Rule. Oct. 31, 1990,
40 Parts 280 and 281 9

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-—

Finandal Responsibility Requirements and State

Program A al Objective; Final Rule. Part 1i,

Oct. 26, 1988, 40 CFR Part 280 8

Federal Rﬁslem-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Proposed Rule. Part 11,
June 18, 1990, 40 CFR Part 280 8

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Final Rule. Dec. 23, 1991,
40 CFR Part 280 9

Federal Register-USTs; Technical Requirements
and State Program Approval: Final Rules, Part I,
Sept. 23, 1988, CFR Parts 280 and 281 .....ccccccnmvcinsnrsssssenns 7

Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of USTs Under
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Subtitle.......9

Musts for UsTs 13
Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA .........vmemvriresmissermens 12

Report to Senate Committee on Appropriations
Regarding USTs Financial Responsibility and

Related Issues 10
Subtitle I-Regulation of USTs. Definitlons
and Exemptions 10

Technical Standards And Corrective Action
Requirements for Owners And Operators of USTs:

Final Amendment of the Overfill Requirements,
Environmental Fact Sheet 12

Underground Heating 01l and Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulations Under Subtitle I of
RCRA-Backup Report 1

Underground Heating Oil And Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulation Under Subtitle ] of RCRA-

Executive Summary 10
Update: UST Financial Responsibility .........ovcosme 44
USTs: The New Federal Law 47

W Program Development
Building State Compliance Programs ..o 19

Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the
UST Program 43

Funding Options For State and Local Governinents.......15
OUST Public Hearing Memo 43

Preventing Leaking USTs: Using Government Assistance
Programs to Finance Tank Systems Improvements........15

State Program Approval Handbook .......cisinnccsennnnn 16
Sugested Procedures for Review of State

USY Applications 16
Trade Show How-Tos, with New Product

News Ayer 16
UST Work-A-Budget (Cost of Running

State Program) 17
B Compliance and Enforcement

Building State Compliance Programs ..o 19
Commitmenit to Cooperation: Franchising the

UST Program 43
EPA Form: Notification for USTs 21
Field Citations Training: Instructor’s Manual ................ 20

Field Citations Training: Student’s Manual

How to Develop Your Own UST Field
Citation Program 20

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to
UST Facility Compliance Inspections-Video arxi
Companion Booklet 21

Using ABELPRO in UST Cost Recovery Cases ... 19

B Leak Detection
Analysis of Manual Inventory Reconclliation—
Executive Summary, Draft 3

Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a Leak Detection
Technique for Used Oil Tanks At Retail Outlets:
Final Report. 23

Common Questions on Leak Detaction .......ocevvceienssnnens 23

Development of Procedures to Assess the Performance

of External Leak Detection Devices—Draft .....coooccccomnerss w24
EPA Clarifies Testing Requirements for UST Automatic
Line Leak Detectors-Environmental Fact Sheet ... 24
Evaluation of U-Tube Underground Tank Systems

for Soil Vapor Testing 24
Evaluation of Volumetric Leak Detection

Methods for USTs 25
Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systems:
Volumes I and 11 2%
Fuel Vapor Background Concentration Measurement
And Tracer Testing in UST Backfill 25

Introduction to Leak Detection: Understanding
Federal Reiease Detection Requirements and
Acceptable Release. 28

xapu| 108lgng



Subiject Index

B Leak Detection (cont'd.)
Leak Lookout 25

Research For Abatement of Leaks from USTs
Containing Hazardous Substances—Draft

Final Report 27
Review of Effectiveness of Static Tank Testing ........ccc.....27
Standard Test Procedures for Evaluating Leak Detection
Methods-Entire Set 27
Straight Talk on Leak Detection with Joe Thursday,

Leak Detective-Video 26
Straight Talk on Tanks: A Surnmary of Leak Detection
Methods for Petroleum UST Systems 26
Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview ... 28

B Site Assessment & Corrective Action
Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs: Selected

Technologies k|
Controlling UST Cleanup Costs.........onminnsrnmnnensrsssnrnn 31
Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum
Products Are Hazardous Wastes-Draft Report ..............31
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum

UST Cleanups 32
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum UST
Cleanups-Field Cards 32
Field Measurements-Dependable Data When

You Need It 32

Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of USTs

Under Respurce Conservation and Recovery Act,

Subtitle [ 9
HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance System Created
For Vapor Extraction Systems...... 2
LUSTLINE Bulletin 43
Oh Not Petroleum Leaks and Spills: What

Do You Do? 33
Petroleum Leaks Underground-Video...cvirineniee 34

Petroleum Tank Releases Under Control: A
Compendium of Current Practices for State

UST Inspectors 3
Processes Affecting Subsurface Transport of Leaking
Underground Tank Fluids a3
So0il-Gas Sensing for Detection and Mapping of

Volatile Organics i35

Survey of State Programs Pertaining to
Contaminated Soils .35

What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide to

Site Assessment at Tank Clesure-Video and

Companion Booklet 35
Tank Closure Without Tears—Video and

Companion Booklet ..... 39

B Installation
A Question of When-Video 7
Doing It Right-Video......... 37

USTs: Rest in Peace

3

@ Health & Safety
Health and Safety Training Video-5-Module Series.......39

Leaking USTs and Health: Understanding Health Risks

From Petroleum Contamination 39
LUSTLINE Bulletin O
Tank Closure Without Tears—Video and

Companion Booklet 39

N Miscellaneous Research

Background Hydrocarbon Vapor Concentration Study on
Underground Fuel Storage Tanks. Draft Final Report...41

Causes of Release From UST Systems—Report and

Attachments .. 41
Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum

Products Are Hazardous Wastes-Draft Report ...............31
Tank Corrosion Study ... 4

B General Public Outreach
Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the

UST Program 43
Dollars & Sense 1
Here Lies the Problem 46
LUSTLINE Bulletin 43
Managing USTs. Slide Presentation—Order Brochure ....44
Musts for USTs 13
Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA ........cconirvimsivssnnn 12
Ch No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills: What

Do You Do? 33
QUST Public Hearing Memo. 43
Publications List-For Distribution to Public.........cceu.... 44
Regional and State UST Program Contacts ..........cco.c.... 43
Tank Talk: The New Mational Rules .....c.oveninicnnnnnn12

Technical Standards And Corrective Action
Requirements for Owners And ators of USTs:
Final Amendment of the Overfill Requirements,

Environmental Fact Sheet 12
The LUST Story-Leaking USTs 46
The UST National Poester 46
Update: UST Financial Responsibility ... 4
USTs: In Your Own Backyard 47
USTs: Rest in Peace ... a7

USTs: The New Federal Law 47




Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

o3

A Question of When-Video a7
ABELPRO User's Manual (No. 2) 19
Analysis of Manual Inventory Reconciliation-Executive

Summary, Draft 23

Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a Leak Detection
Technique for Used Ol Tanks At Retail Outlets:
Final Report 23

Background Hydrocarbon Vapor Concentration Study on
Underground Fuel Storage Tanks. Draft Final Report....41

Building State Compliance Programs ..........cmvissnn 19
Causes of Release From UST Systems-Report and
Attachments 41
Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs: Selocted
Technologies »n
Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the

UST Program 43
Common Questions on Leak Detection .......crvvisirsnieenn-23
Controlling UST Cleanup Costs 31
Detecting Leaks: Successful Methods, Step-By-Step.......29
Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum
Products Are Hazardous Wastes-Draft Report ...............31
Development of Procedures to Assess the Performance

of External Leak Detection Devices—Draft ......ovvrirne 24
Doing It Right-Vidco 37
Dollars & Sense n
EPA Qlarifies Testing Requirements for UST Automatic
Line Leak Detectors-Environmental Fact Sheet..............24
EPA Form: Notification for USTS ......ccoinrnrrinsssine e 21
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum

UST Cleanups 32
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum UST
Cleanups-Field Cards 32
Evaluation of U-Tube Underground Tank Systems for
Soil Vapor Testing, 24
Evaluation of Volumetric Leak Detection

Methods for USTs 25
Field Citations Training: Instructor’s Manual ..................20
Field Citations Training: Student’s Manual...........c.........20
Field Measurements-~Dependable Data When

You Need It 2
Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systems:
Volumes [ and I 26

Federal Register-Approval and Promulgation of
{mplementation Plans. Interim Final Rule. Nov. 9, 1989,
40 Part 280 8

Federal Register—-Hazardous Waste; Interim Prohibition
Against Installation of Unprotected USTs; Imperative
Rule. Part IV, June 4, 1986, 40 CFR Part 280.........coveirennnsd 7

Federal Register-Notification Requirements for
Owniers of USTs; Final Rule. Part VI, Nov. 8, 1985,
40 CFR Part 280 7

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petreleum; Financial
Re?;sibility Requirements; Final Rule. Oct. 31, 1990,
40 Parts 280 and 281 9

Federat Register-USTs Containing Petrolenm-Financial
Responsibility Requirements and State Program
Approval Objective; Final Rule, Part 11, Oct. 26, 1988,

40 CFR Part 280

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum--Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Proposed Rule. Part [1,

June 18, 1990, 40 CFR Part 280
Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial

Responsibility Requirements; Final Rule. Dec. 23, 1991,
40 CFR Part 280 9

Federal Register-USTs; Technical Requirements and
State Program Approval: Final Rules. Part II,

Sept. 23, 1988, CFR Parts 280 and 281 ...cuurccnsrsssssssen?
Fuel Vapor Background Concentration Measurement
And Tracer Testing in UST Backéill 25

Funding Options For State and Local Governments......15

Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of USTs
Under RCRA, Subtitle |

Health and Safety Training Video-5-Module Series .......39

Here Lies the Problem 46
How to Develop Your Own UST Field

Citation Program 20
HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance System Created
For Vapor Extraction Systems

Introduction to Leak Detection: Understanding
Federal Release Detection Requirements and
Acceptable Release 28

Leak Lookout 25
Leaking USTs and Health: Understanding Health Risks

From Petroleum Contamination 3%
LUSTLINE Bulletin 43
Managing USTs. Slide Presentation-Order Brochure .....44
Musts for USTs 13
Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA ......ovvmevecnsrsssnsniens 12
Oh No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills: What

Do You Do? 3
OUST Public Hearing Memo 43

Petrolcum Leaks Underground-Video 34

Xopuj s L



Title Index

Petroleum Tank Releases Under Control: A
Compendium of Current Practices for State
UST Inspectors 3

Preventing Leaking USTs: Using Government Assistance
Programs to Finance Tank Systems Improvements......... 15

Processes Affecting Subsurface Transport of Leaking

Underground Tank Fluids 33
Publications List-For Distribution to Public........ccrrsernsns 4
Regional and State UST Program Contacts ... 45

Report to Senate Committee on Appropriations
Regarding USTs Financial Responsibility and

ated lssues 10
Research For Abatement of Leaks from USTs Containing
Hazardous Substances-Draft Final Report .......ccccunroseenn 27
Review of Effectiveness of Static Tank Testing ................ 7

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to UST
Facility Compliance Inspections-Video and

Companion Booklet 2
Soil-Gas Sensing for Detection and Mapping of
Volatile Organics. 35

Standard Test Procedures for Evaluating Leak Detection
Methods~-Entire Set 7

State Program Approval Handbook ...c...mueirinniennnn 16

Straight Talk on Leak Detection with Joe Thursday,
Leak Detective-Video

Straight Talk on Tanks: A Summary of Leak Detection

Methods for Petroleum UST Systems .....ccsenesssssissns 26
Subtitle I-Regulation of USTs. Definitions and
Exemptions 10
Suggested Procedures for Review of State UST
Applications 16

Survey of State Programs Pertaining to

Contaminated Soils a5
Tank Closure Without Tears-Video and

Companion Booklet 39
Tank Corrosion Study )|
Tank Talk: The New National Rules............cocceeerrveerennnnne 12
Technical Standards And Corrective Action
Requirements for Ovmers And tors of USTs:

Final Amendment of the Overfill Requirements,
Environmental Fact Sheet 12
The LUST Story-Leaking USTs 46
The UST National Poster 46
Trade Show FHow-Tos, with New Product

News Flyer 16
Undetground Heating Oil and Motor Fuel Tanks

Exempt from Regulations Under Subtitle I of
RCRA-Backup Report 1
Underground Heating Qil And Motor Fue] Tanks
Exempt from Regulation Under Subtitle [ of The
RCRA-Executive Summary 10
Update: UST Financial Responsibility ... dd
Using ABELPROQ in UST Cost Recovery Cases ................19
UST Work-A-Budget (Cost of Running a

State Program) 17
USTs: In Your Own Backyard 47
USTs: Rest in Peace a7
USTs: The New Federal Law 47

Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview .......cveeserns

What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide to
Site Assessment at Tank Closure—Video and
Companion Booklet

35



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials onh Underground Storage Tanks

B Publications

Analysis of Manual Inventory Reconciliation-
Executive Summary, Draft 23

Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a Leak Detection
Technique for Used Oil Tanks At Retail Outlets:
Final Report 23

Background Hydrocarbon Vapor Concentration Study on
Underground Fuel Storage Tanks. Draft Final Report....41

Building State Compliance Programs .......neniennn 19
Causes of Release From UST Systems—Report and
Attachments 41
Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs:

Selected Technologies k)|
Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the

UST Program 43
Common Questions on Leak Detection ... 23
Controlling UST Cleanup Costs 31

Detecting Leaks: Successful Methods, Step-By-Step.......29
Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum

Products Are Hazardous Wastes—Draft Report ..............31
Development of Procedures to Assess the Performance

of External Leak Detection Devices-Draft ..o 24
Dollars & Sense 11
EPA Clarifies Testing Requirements for UST Automatic
Line Leak Detectors-Environmental Fact Sheet..............24
EPA Form: Notification for USTs 21
Estimating Ajr Emissions from Petroleum

UST Cleanups 32
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleumn

UST Cleanups-Ficld Cards 32
Evaluation of U-Tube Underground Tank Systems

for Soil Vapor Testing 24
Evaluation of Volumetric Leak Detection

Methods for USTs 25
Field Measurements-Dependable Data When

You Need It 32
Field Citations Training: Instructor’'s Manual ........ccove.u. 20
Field Citations Training: Student’s Manual...........crnn.. 20
Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systems:
Volumes [and Il 26

Federa] Register-Approval and Promulgation of
Implementation Plans. Interim Final Rule. Nov. 9, 1989,
40 CFR Part 280 8

Federal Register—Hazardous Waste; Interim Prohibition
Against Installation of Unprotected USTs; Imperative
Rule. Part IV, June 4, 1986, 40 CFR Part 280.........ccc.7

Federal Register-Notification Requirements for
Owners of USTs; Final Rule. Part VI, Nov. 8, 1985,
40 CFR Part 280 7

Federal Re?ster-USTs Containing Petroleum; Financial
nsibility Requirements; Final Rule. Oct. 31, 1990,
R Parts 280 and 281 9

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum~Financial
Responsibility Requiremenis and State Program
Approval Objective; Final Rule. Part 11, Oct. 26, 1988,

40 CFR Part 280 8

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Proposed Rule. Part Il
June 18, {990, 40 CFR Part 280

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-Financial
Responsibility Requirements; Final Rule. Dec. 23, 1991,
40 CFR Part 280 9

Federal Register-USTs; Technical Requirements and
State Program Approval: Final Rules. Part 11,

Sept. 23, 1988, CFR Parts 280 and 281 .........ooomvmssserieind
Fuel Vapor Background Concentration Measurement
And Tracer Testing in UST Backfill... 25

Funding Options For State and Local Governments.......15

Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of USTs Under
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Subtitle [ .......9

Here Lies the Problem 46
How to Develop Your Own UST Field

Citation Program 20
HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance System Created
For Vapor Extraction Systems 3

Inttoduction to Leak Detection: Understanding
Federal Release Detection Requirements and

Acceptable Release 28
Leak Lookout 25
Leaking USTs and Health: Understanding Health Risks
From Petroleum Contamination 39
LUSTLINE Bulletin 43
Managing USTs. Slide Presentation—-Order Brochure .....44
Musts for USTs 13
Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA ......cocoimesiseerm 12
Oh No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills: What

Do You Do? 33

Petroleum Tank Releases Under Control: A
Compendium of Current Practices for State
UST Inspectors 34

Preventing Leaking USTs: Using Government Assistance
Programs to Finance Tank Systems Improvements.........15

Processes Affecting Subsurface Transport of Leaking Un-
derground Tank Fluids 33

Xopu| BIpaN



Media Index

B Publications (cont'd.)
Publications List-For Distribution to Public............cce......44

Regional and State UST Program Contacts .......uennnn 83

Report to Senate Commiittee on Appropriations
Regarding USTs Financtal Responsibility and
Related Issues 10

Research For Abatement of Leaks from USTs Contammg
Hazardous Substances-Draft Final Report ...

Review of Effectiveness of Static Tank Testmg RV 7

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to UST
Facility Compliance Inspections—Video and

Companion BookIet ............cooovvceve coecersmrere e seessaeeesnes 21
50il-Gas Sensing for Detection and Mapping of

Volatile Organics.... 35
Standard Test Procedures for Evaluating Leak Detection
Methods-Entire Set 27
State Program Approval Handbook ..o 16
Straight Talk on Tanks: A Summary of Leak Detection
Methods for Petroleum UST Systems..... RS-,
Subtitle I-Regulation of USTs. Definitions

and Exemptions 10
Suggested Procedures for Review of State

UST Applications 16
Survey of State Programs Pertaining to

Contaminated Soils 35
Tank Closure Without Tears-Video and

Companion Booklet ... e, 39
Tank Corrosion Study f1

Technical Standards And Corrective Action
Requirements for Owrters And Operators of USTs:
Final Amendment of the Overfill Requirements,

Environmental Fact Sheet ...... 12
The LUST Story-Leaking USTs 46
The UST National Poster 46

Trade Show How-Tos, with New Product News Flyer .16

Underground Heating Oil and Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulations Under Subtitle 1 of
RCRA-Backup Report ) |

Underground Heating Oil And Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt from Regulallon Under Subtitle [ of RCRA-
Executive SUMMArY ..o e s sssensmssensssssnenn b

Update: UST Financial Responsibility ........coomeeeccvmeemnedd
Using ABELPRO in UST Cost Recovery Cases ................19
UST Work-A-Budget (Cost of Running a

State Program) ................ 17
USTs: The New Federal Law ........ 47
Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview ... 28

What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’'s Guide to
Site Assessment at Tank Closure—Video and

Companion Booklet as
B Software

ABELPRO User’s Manual (NO. 2)....c.coommismsnmmssssssonenns 19
HyperVentilate: A Software Guidance System Created
For Vapor Extraction Systems... 34

Using ABELPRO in UST Cost Recovery Cases ...............19
UST Work-A-Budget (Cost of Running a

State Program) 17
B Slideshows

Managing Underground Storage Tanks. Slide
Presentation-Order Brochure 44
Tank Talk: The New National Rules........oinmininiisinn 12
u Videos

A Question of When-Video 37
Doing It Right-Video 37
Health and Safety Training Video—5-Module Series ......3%
OUST Public Hearing Memo. 43
Petroleum Leaks Underground-Video........occmiverssnenn 34

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to UST
Facility Compliance Inspectmns——Vldeo and

Companion Booklet 27
Straight Talk on Leak Detection with Joe Thursday,

Leak Detective-Video. 2%
Tank Closure Without Tears-Video and

Companion Booklet 39
USTs: In Your Own Backyard 47
USTs: Rest in Peace....... 37

What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide lo
Site Assessment at Tank Closure-Video and
Companion Booklet 35




l Guide to EPA Materlals on Underground Storage Tanks

o/

EPA 500-B-92/0Ctaand b

Introduction 1o Leak Detection: Understanding

Federal Release Detection Requirements and

Acceptable Release 28

EPA 500-B-92-004
State Program Approval Handbook ... msssmsssrsns 16

EPA 500-B-92-005
Sul.geled Procedures for Review of State
Applications 16

EPA 500-C-B-92-001
HyperVentilate; A Software Guidance System
Created For Vapor Extraction Systems.........mesns M

EPA 500-F-92-001 through 005
Controlling UST Cleanup Costs 2

EPA 510-B-92-201
Regional and State UST Program CortactS........crmsen 45

EPA 510-B-92-203
Hazardous Substance List For Regulation of
USTs Under RCRA, Subtitle 1 9

EPA 510-B-92-204
Publications List-For Distribution to Public.....cveis 44

EPA 510-B-92-702
ABELPRO User's Manual (No. 2) 19

EPA 510-F-92-001
Update: UST Financiat Responsibility ........c.oirrisecerns - 44

EPA 510-F-92-003
Using ABELPRO in UST Cost Recovery Cases ............... 19

EPA 510-F-92-101
Technical Standards And Corrective Action
uiremenis for Owners And Operators of

s: Final Amendment of the Overfill
Reqmrements Environmental Fact Sheet .......cvvucinncrenns 12
EPA 510-F-92-102
Tank Talk: The New National Rules.......c..umimmssmmaesns 12
EPA 510-F-92.201
EPA Clarifies Testing Requirements for UST Automatic
Line Leak Detectors-Environmental Fact Sheet............... 24
EPA 510-F-92-208
Managing USTs, Slide Presentation~Order Brochure ...44
EPA 510-F-92-501
USTs: The New Federal Law 47
EPA 510-F-92-701
OUST Public Hearing Memo 43
EPA 510-F.92-812
Fuel Vapor Background Concentration Measurement
And Tracer Testing in UST Backiill 25
EPA 516-F-92-901
Trade Show How-Tos, with
New Product News Flyer 16
EPA 510-K-92-003
Here Lies the Problem 46

EPA 510-K-92-006
What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide to Site
Asscssment at Tank Closure-Companion Booklet.......... 46

EPA 510-K-92-101
Searching for An Honest Tank... AGuideloUSTFadllly
Compliance Inspections—-Companion Booklet.................

EPA 510-K-92-201
Preventing Leaking USTs: Using Government Assistance
Programs to Finance Tank Systems Improvements.........15

EPA 510-K-92-401
Subtitle I-Regulation of USTs, Definitions
and Exemptions. 10

EPA 510-K-92-701
Soil-Gas Sensing for Detection and Mapping
of Volatile Organics 35

EPA 510-K-92-802
Tank Corrosion Study 41

EE'.uPA 510-1(5-;2-809
rvey of State Programs Pertaining to
Contaminated Soils a5

EPA 510-K-92-810
Review of Effectiveness of Static Tank Testing ... 27

EPA 510-K-92-811
Evaluation of U-Tube Underground Tank
Systoms for Scil Vapor Testing 24

EDPA 510-X-92-813
Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systemns—
Volume [ 26

EPA 510-K-92-814
Free-Product Release Detection for UST Systems—
Volume II 26

EPA 510-K-92-816
UST Work- A-Budget {Cost of Running a
State Program} 17

EPA 510-K-92-817
Tank Closure Without Tears-Companion Booklet..........39

EPA 510-K-92-901
Estimating Air Emissions from Petroleum
UST Cleanups 2

EPA 510-K-92-902
Estimating Air Emissions from Petrolewn UST
Cleanups-Field Cards 2

EPA 510-R-92-002

Underground Heating O] And Motor Fuel Tanks
Exempt fromn Regulation Under Subtitle 1 of RCRA-
Executive Summary 10

EPA 510-R-92-003

Underground Heating Oil and Motor Fuel Tanks

Exempt from Regulations Under Subtitle [ of
RCRA-Backup Report 1

EPA 510-R-92-201
Report to Senate Committee on Appropriations

Regarding USTs Financial Responsibility and
Related Igsues 10

Xapuj Jaquinp uoneolgnd



Publication Number Index

EPA 510-R-92-202
The LUST Story-Leaking USTs 46

EPA 510-R-92-701
Analysis of Static Tank Testing As a Leak
Detection Technique for Used Oil Tanks At

Retail Outlets: Final Report 23
EPA 510-R-92-702
Causes of Release From UST Systems-Report .................41

EPA 510-R-92-703
Causes of Release From UST Systems—Attachments.......41

EPA 510-R-92-802
Background Hydrocarbon Vapor Concentration
Study on Underground Fuel Storage Tanks.

Draft Final Report 41
EFA 510-R-92-803

Determining If Soils Contaminated With Petroleum
Products Are Hazardous Wastes—Draft Repott .............31
EPA 510-R-92-810

Research For Abatement of Leaks from USTs Contah'ung
Hazardous Substances-Draft Final Report ....

EPA 510-5-92-801
Development of Procedures to Assess the Performance
of External Leak Detection Devices-Draft ... 24

EPA 510-8-92-8(02
Analysis of Manual Inventory Reconciliation—
Executive Summary, Draft 23

EPA 510-V-92-001
Straight Talk on Leak Detoction with Joe Thursday,
Leak Detective-Video 26

EPA 510-V-92-006
What Do We Have Here? An Inspector’s Guide to Site
Assessment at Tank Closure-Video 35

EPA 510-V-92-101

Searching for An Honest Tank... A Guide to UST

Facility Compliance Inspections—Video ..o secninn2 1
EPA 510-V-92-2(1

Petroleum Leaks Underground-Video.......connrinenn 34
EPA 510-V-92-203

Health and Safety Training Video-5-Module Series .......39
EPA 510-V-92.601

USTs: Rest in Peace 37
EPA 510-V-92-8(1

Doing It Right-Video 37
EPA 510-V-92-802

A Question of When-Video. 37
EPA 510-V-92-803

USTs: In Your Own Backyard A7
EPA 510-V-92-817

Tank Closure Without Tears—Video........coenivssnrerssnn39
EPA 510-Z-92-001

Federal Register—-USTs Containing Petroleum-—
Financial Responsibility Requirements; Proposed Rule.
Part 11, 40 CFR Part 280. Vol. 55, No. 117... SRR .

EPA 510-Z-92-002

Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum;

Financial Responsibility Requirements; Final Rule.

40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. Vol. 55, No. 211 ...vvrvccinennnn 8

EPA 510-Z-92-102

Federal Register—USTs Containing Petroleum~

Finandal Responstbility Requirements; Final Rule.

40 CFR Part 280, Vol. 56, No. 246 9

EPA 510-Z-92.501

Federal Register—Notification Requirements for

Owmers of USTs; Final Rule. Part VI, 40 CFR

Part 280, Vol. 50, No. 217 7

EPA 510-Z-92-601

Faderal Register-Hazardous Waste; Interim Prohibition

Against Installation of Unprotected USTs; Imperahve
-

Rule, Part IV, 40 CFR Part 280. Vol. 51, No. 107 ...

EPA 510-Z-92-801

Federal Register-USTs; Technical Requirements

and State Program Approval: Final Rules. Part I1,

CFR Parts 280 and 281. Vol. 53, NO. 185.....cvinvnvsrsvsceens?.

EPA 510-Z-92-802
Federal Register-USTs Containing Petroleum-—
Finandal Responsibility Requirements and State
Program Approval Objective; Final Rule. Part 11,
R Part 280. Vol. 53, No. 207 8

EPA 510-Z-92-901

Federal Register-Approval and Promulgation of
Implementation Plans. Interim Final Rule. 40 CFR

Part 280. Vol. 54, No. 216 - 8

EPA 530/UST-88/001
Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs:
Selected Technologies 31

EPA/530/UST-88/002
Funding Options For State and Local Governments...... 15

EPA /530/UST-88/003
Building State Compliance Programs........mennen 19

EPA /530/UST-88 /004
Ch No! Petroleum Leaks and Spills:
What Do You Do? 33

EPA /530/UST-88 /005
Dollars & Sense. 11

EPA /530/UST-88 /006
Leak Lookout 25

EPA/530/UST-89/00
Commitment to Cooperation: Franchising the
UST Program 43

EPA /530/UST-89/010
Pelroleum Tank Releases Under Control:
A Compendium of Current Practices for State

UST Inspectors k]
EPA /530/UST-86/011
Musts for USTs 13
EPA /530/UST-89/012

Detecting Leaks: Successful Methods, Step-By-Skep.......29



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

EPA /530/UST-90/001

Normas Y Procedimientos Para TSA ..omirsiarmsinees

EPA/530/UST-90/002
The UST National Poster.

a2

EPA /530/UST-90-003
Field Measurements—Dependable Data
When You Need It

2

EPA/530/UST-90/004 through 010
Starwlard Test Procedures for Evaluating Leak
Detection Methods-Entire Set

EPA 520/UST-90/012

Straight Talk on Tanks: A Summary of Leak Detection

Methods for Petroleum UST Systems

26

EPA /530/UST-91 /014
How to Develop Your Own UST Field
Citation Program

20

EPA /530/UST-91/015

Field Citations Training: Instructor’s Manual ...........

EPA /530/UST-91 /016

Field Citations Training: Student’s Manual...............

EPA 600-5-87-005
Processes Affecting Subsurface Transport of
Leaking Underground Tank Fluids.

-

33

EPA/600/2-88 /0682
Evaluation of Volumetric Leak Detection
Methods for USTs

EPA/601/5-89/916

Common Questions on Leak Detection .....cccrveerserersenne

EPA /625/9-89/009

Volumetric Tank Testing: An Overview ......con.ee.

EPA/UST-91/018
Leaking USTs and Health: Understanding Health

Risks From Petroleum Contamination ..o

EPA Form 7530-1
EPA Form: Notification for USTs

21

Xapu| JaquinN uoneolgnd


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

61

The following industry publications are ref-
erenced in EPA technical regulations for
USTs, The publications can be obtained
directly from the organizations listed. Prices
are subject to change.

W Assoclation of Composite Tanks

The Association of Composite Tanks (ACT)
and the Steel Tank Institute (STI) consolidat-
ed operations. For ordering information
about ACT-100, Specification for External Corro-
sion Protection of FRP Composite Steel USTs,
Please see the Steel Tank Institute entry in
this section.

B American Natlonal Standards Institute

Standard B31.4, Liquid Petroleum Transportation
Piping System. $85

To Order: Prepay by check or money order to
ANSI, Atin: Sales Department, 11 W, 42nd
Street, 13th Floor, New York, NY 10036.

B American Petroleum Institute

RP 1615, Installation of Underground Petroleum
Storage Systems. Order Number: 804-16150;
$18.

RP 1621, Recommended Practice for Bulk Liquid
Stock Control at Retail Outlets. Order Number:
804-16210; $15.

RP 1626, Storing and Handling Ethanol and
Gasoline-Ethanol Blends at Distribution Termi-
nals and Service Stations. Qrder Number:
B04-16260; $16

RP 1627, Storage and Handling of Gasoline-
MethanollCosolvent Blends ai Distribution
Terminals and Service Stations. Order Number:
804-16270; $16.

RP 1631, Recommended Practice for Interior Lin-
ing of Existing Steel USTs. Order Number:
804-16310; $22

RP 1632, Cathodic Protection of Underground
Petroleum Storage Tanks and Piping Systems.
Order Number: 804-16320; $16.

Publication 2015, Cleaning Pelroleum Storage
Tanks, Order Number 855-21050; $30.

Publication 2200, Repairing Crude Oil, Liquified
Petroleum Gas, and Product Pipelines. Out ot
print. Please call APt library 800/521-0600
for photocoples and prices.

To Order: Visa and MasterCard; prepay
check or money order accepted. Call 202/682-
8227; tax 202/962-4776; or write API, 1970
Chain Bridge Road, McLean, VA 22109-6000.

B American Soclety of Testing and
Materlals

Standard Specification for Glass-Fiber-Reinforced
Polyester Underground Petrolesum Storage Tanks.
Order Number: D4021; $12.

To Order: Prepay by check or money order.
Call Information Center 215/299-5400; or
write ASTM, Customer Service, 1916 Race
Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

B Natlonal Association of Corrosion
Engineers

Control of External Corrosion on Metallic
Buried, Partially Buried, or Submerged Liquid
Storage Systems. $12 for NACE members;
$ 15 for non-members.

Control of External Corrosion on Submerged
Metallic Piping Systems. $12 for NACE mem-
bers; $ 15 for noh-members.

To Order: MasterCard, Visa, Carte Blanche,
Diners Club, and Discover accepted. Prepay
by check or money order. Call 713/492-0535,
extension 81; fax 713/492-8254; or write
l\;ACE, P.O. Box 218340, Houston, TX 77218-
8340.

suoneoijgnd Aisnpuj Jo xipuaddy


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Appendix of Industry Publications

62

B National Institute of Occupational
Safety and Health

Criteria for a Recommended Standard: Working in
Confined Space. Free

To order: Phone orders are taken from 1-4:30
p.m. EST. Call 513/533-8287; fax requests to
513/533-8573, or write NIOSH, Publication
Mail Stop C-134676 Columbia Parkway,
Cincinnati, OH 45226.

B Natlonal Fire Protaction Assoclation

Standard 30, Flammable and Combustible Liquid
Codes. $18 for members; $20 for non-mem-
bers.

Standard 329, Underground Leakage of Flamma-
ble and Combustible Liquids. $16.20 for
members; $18 for non-members,

To Order: Visa, MasterCard and pre-pay by
check or money order. Billings, add $4.15 ser-
vice charge. Call 800/344-3555; write P.O. Box
9146, Quincy, MA 02269,

# National Leak Prevention Assoclation

Entry Cleaning Interior Inspection Repair and
Lining of USTs, formerly Spill Prevention, Mini-
mum 10 Year Life Extension of Existing Steel
Underground Tanks By Lining Without the Addi-
tion of Cathodic Protection. $25.

To Order: Prepay by check or money order
to: NLPA, PO Box 1643, Boise, ID 83701-1643

H Petroleum Equipment Institute

RP 100-90, Recommended Practices for Installa-
tion of Underground Liquid Storage Systems,
$10.

To Order: Prepay by check or money order to
PEI, Publications Department, P.O. Box 2380,
Tulsa, OK 74101

W Steel Tank Institute

STI-P3-90, sti-P3 Specification and Manual for
External Corrosion Protection of Underground
Steel Storage Tanks; formerly Specification for
sti-P3 System of External Corrosion Protection of
Uinderground Steel Storage Tanks. $50

F841-91, STI Standard for Dual Wall Under-
ground Steel Storage Tanks, formerly Standard
for Dual Wall USTs. Flrst three copies free,
$5 each additional copy.

F894-91, STI ACT-100 Specification for External
Corrosion Protection of FRP Composite Steel
LISTs. $50

To Order: Prepay by check or money order to
Steel Tank Association, 570 Oakwood Road,
Lake Zurich, L 60047,

H Underwriters Laboratories

UL Standard 58, Standard for Steel Underground
Tanks for Flammable and Combustible Liguids.
$20

UL Standard 567, Pipe Connectors for Flammable
and Combustible and LP Gas. $20

UL Standard 1316, Standard for Glass-Fiber-
Reinforced Plastic Underground Tanks for
Petroleum Products. $20

UL Standard 1746, Corrosion Protection Systems
for USTs, $20

UL Subject 971, UL Listed Non-Metal Pipe. Out
of print

To order: Prepay by Visa, MasterCard,
American Express, check or money order
accepted. Send written requests to: UL, PO
Box 75330, Chicago, IL 60675-5330.


http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

Guide to EPA Materials on Underground Storage Tanks

63

B Underwriters Laboratories of Canada

CAN4-5615-M83, Standard for Reinforced Plas-
tic USTs for Petroleum Products. $13.80

CANJULC-5633-M84, Standard for Flexible
Underground Hose Connectors for Flammable and
Combustible Liquids, formerly UL-Canada
CAN4-5633-M81, Flexible Underground Hose
Conneclors. $20

CAN4-5631-M84, Standard for Isolated Bushings
for Steel Underground Tanks Protected with
Coatings and Galvanic Systems. $10.40

CANJULC-5603.1-92, Standard for Galvanic
Corrosion Protection Systems for Underground
Tanks for Flammable and Combustible Liquids,
formerly CAN4-G3.01-M85, Standard for Gal-
vanic Corrosion Protection Systems for
Underground Tanks for Flammable and Com-
bustible Liquids. $28

CANJULC-5603-92, Standard for Steel Under-
ground Tanks for Flammable and Combustible
Liquids, formerly CAN4-5603-M85, Standard
for Steel Underground Tanks for Flammable and
Combustible Liguids. $28

C107C-M1984, Glass Fiber Reinforced Plastic
Pipe and Fittings for Flammable Liquids, former-
ly UL-Canada Guide ULC-107, Glass Fiber
Reinforced Plastic Pipe and Fitlings for Flamma-
ble Liguids. $6.40

To Order: Prices are in U.S. dollars. Add $5
for shipping and handling. Send check or
money order to ULC, 7 Crouse Road, Scarbor-
ough, Ontario, Canada MIR 3A9

suolealignd Aisnpuj jo xipuasddy



http://inspectapedia.com/oiltanks/tanks.htm

